
 
AMENDMENT NO.1 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
WITH TETRA TECH, INC. 
 Page 1 of 3 

 CONSULTANT: Tetra Tech, Inc. 

 CONTACT PERSON: Shannon Brattebo, P.E. 

 ADDRESS: 2003 Western Avenue Ste 700 
  Seattle, WA 98121 

 FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER/U.B.I. NUMBER: 95-4148514 

 TELEPHONE/FAX NUMBER: (509) 232-4312 

 COUNTY DEPT: Conservation and Natural Resources 

 DEPT. CONTACT PERSON: Marisa Burghdoff 

 TELEPHONE/FAX NUMBER: (425) 388-3204 

 PROJECT: Lake Management Limnology Services 

 AMOUNT: $ 145,000.00 

 FUND SOURCE: Varies 

 CONTRACT DURATION: Execution through June 30, 2024   
 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – AMENDMENT NO.2 
AGREEMENT NO. CC08-20 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO.2 to that certain Agreement for Professional Services (the 

“Agreement”) executed on December 21, 2020, is made by and between Snohomish County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”) and Tetra Tech, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation (the “Consultant”). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the benefits conferred on both parties and the 
mutual promises set forth below, the parties agree that the Agreement be amended as follows: 
 
1. Term of Agreement; Time of Performance.  This Agreement shall be effective upon 

Execution (the “Effective Date”) and shall terminate on June 30, 2024, PROVIDED, 
HOWEVER, that the term of this Agreement may be extended or renewed for up to one (1) 
additional one (1) year term, at the sole discretion of the County, by written notice from the 
County to the Consultant.  The Consultant shall commence work upon the Effective Date 
and shall complete the work required by this Agreement no later than June 30, 2024, 
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the County’s obligations after December 31, 2023, are 
contingent upon local legislative appropriation of necessary funds for this specific purpose 
in accordance with the County Charter and applicable law. 

 
2. Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses included, 

shall not exceed $145,000.000 (excluding subsequent extensions or renewals, if any).  



AMENDMENT NO.1 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
WITH TETRA TECH, INC. 

Page 2 of 3 

3. Schedule B, Compensation – Fee Schedule for Consultant and Subconsultant ESA attached
hereto and by this reference made part of the Agreement hereby replaces the Fee Schedule B,
as last amended by Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties execute this Amendment No.2 upon the 
signature date of the last party to sign. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY: TETRA TECH, INC.: 

__________________________________ _________________________________ 
Date Title: Date 

Approved as to form only: Approved as to form only: 

 
__________________________________ _________________________________ 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Date Legal Counsel to the Consultant Date

Kraft-Klehm,
Jessica

Digitally signed by Kraft-Klehm, 
Jessica
Date: 2023.03.17 09:50:28 -07'00'

COUNCIL USE ONLY 
Approved  
ECAF # 
MOT/ORD 

April 3, 2023Lacey Harper 
County Executive 

Digitally signed by Lacey Harper 
Date: 2023.05.11 11:44:46 
-07'00'

Kathy Cox-
Czosnyka

Digitally signed by Kathy 
Cox-Czosnyka
Date: 2023.04.03 
15:03:09 -07'00'

Vice President

5/10/2023
2023-0369
Motion 23-148

Director



B-1 

 
Schedule B 

Compensation – Fee Schedule 
 

Consultant:  Tetra Tech Project:  Limnology Services 
 

Position Classification  Hourly 
Rate 

 Overhead 
@172.40% 

 Profit   
@30.00% 

 Max Rate  
Per Hour 

Principal  $85.27   $147.01   $25.58   $257.86  
Project Manager II/Quality Assurance  $62.36   $107.51   $18.71   $188.58  
Senior Limnologist  $62.36   $107.51   $18.71   $188.58  
Senior Aquatic Biologist  $62.36  $107.51   $18.71   $188.58  
Aquatic Biologist - Staff  $49.13   $84.70   $14.74   $148.57  
Water Resources/Environmental 
Engineer - Senior  $62.36   $107.51   $18.71   $188.58  
Water Resources/Environmental 
Engineer - Staff  $52.50   $90.51   $15.75   $158.76  
Project Controls  $47.25   $81.46  $14.18  $142.88  
Project Assistant    $42.76   $73.72   $12.83   $129.31  
Admin Support  $34.21   $58.98   $10.26   $103.45  
  
 

Only Labor Classifications listed in this Schedule B are eligible for payment.  The overhead rate, 
profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this Agreement.  
Rates invoiced shall be based on the hourly rate of the individual employee plus overhead plus 
profit and shall not exceed the Max Rate per Hour for each classification listed in this Schedule 
B.  All Consultant invoices must list classifications being invoiced exactly as stated in Schedule 
B.   
 
The rates listed in this Schedule B shall be applicable for the first twelve (12) month period and 
shall be subject to negotiation for the following twelve (12) month period upon request of the 
Consultant or the County, provided that under no circumstances shall the aggregate cost of an 
updated yearly fee schedule exceed the contract maximum.  If negotiations are not completed for 
the second or subsequent twelve (12) month periods within ninety (90) days after completion of 
the previous period, the rates listed in this Agreement, shall be utilized.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



B-2 

 
 

Schedule B 
Compensation – Fee Schedule 

 
Sub consultant:  ESA Project:  Limnology Services 
 

Position Classification  Hourly 
Rate 

 Overhead 
@196.03% 

 Profit   
@30.00% 

 Max Rate  
Per Hour 

Biologist I  $33.99   $66.63  $10.20  $110.82 
Biologist II  $36.54   $71.63   $10.96  $119.13 
Biologist III  $47.49   $93.09   $14.25  $154.83  
Biologist IV  $60.10   $117.81   $18.03  $195.94 
Biologist V  $83.10  $162.90  $24.93  $270.93 
Environmental Scientist II  $30.91  $60.59  $9.27  $100.78 
Environmental Scientist II  $45.86  $89.90  $13.76  $149.52 
Environmental Scientist II  $48.04  $94.17  $14.41  $156.62 
GIS Analyst  $34.68  $67.98  $10.40  $113.07 
Admin Assistant  $27.88  $54.65  $8.36  $90.90 
Senior Admin Assistant  $31.47  $61.69  $9.44  $102.60 
 

Only Labor Classifications listed in this Schedule B are eligible for payment.  The overhead rate, 
profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this Agreement.  
Rates invoiced shall be based on the hourly rate of the individual employee plus overhead plus 
profit, and shall not exceed the Max Rate per Hour for each classification listed in this Schedule 
B.  All Consultant invoices must list classifications being invoiced exactly as stated in Schedule 
B.   
 
The rates listed in this Schedule B shall be applicable for the first twelve (12) month period and 
shall be subject to negotiation for the following twelve (12) month period upon request of the 
Consultant or the County, provided that under no circumstances shall the aggregate cost of an 
updated yearly fee schedule exceed the contract maximum.  If negotiations are not completed for 
the second or subsequent twelve (12) month periods within ninety (90) days after completion of 
the previous period, the rates listed in this Agreement, shall be utilized.  
 
 


